

No. 14-1516

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STEPHEN DUNCAN, Warden,

PETITIONER,

v.

LAWRENCE OWENS,

RESPONDENT.

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

LISA MADIGAN  
*Attorney General of Illinois*  
CAROLYN E. SHAPIRO\*  
*Solicitor General*  
BRETT E. LEGNER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
MICHAEL M. GLICK  
GARSON S. FISCHER  
*Assistant Attorneys General*  
*100 West Randolph Street*  
*Chicago, Illinois 60601*  
*(312) 814-3698*  
*cshapiro@atg.state.il.us*

\* Counsel of Record

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND STATUTE INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
<b>I. The Seventh Circuit Granted Habeas Relief In Violation Of § 2254(d) of AEDPA.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A. No clearly established precedent of this Court holds that the trier’s inference regarding motive, which is not an element of murder, violates a defendant’s due process rights.....</b>	<b>15</b>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

<b>B.</b>	<b>The Seventh Circuit wrongly relied on its own precedent in determining what is clearly established law for purposes of AEDPA. . . . .</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>C.</b>	<b>The Seventh Circuit contorted the trial judge’s statement and, in doing so, wrongly rejected the Illinois Appellate Court’s reasonable findings of fact.. . . .</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>II.</b>	<b>The State Appellate Court’s Harmless Error Holding Must Be Upheld.. . . .</b>	<b>24</b>
	<b>CONCLUSION. . . . .</b>	<b>28</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	23
<i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , 541 U.S. 27 (2004).....	23
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	12, 24, 27
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006).....	15, 19, 20
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)....	11, 25
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 536 U.S. 170 (2011). . . . .	15
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015).....	15, 24, 25, 27
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Glebe v. Frost</i> , 135 S. Ct. 429 (2014) (per curiam). . . . .	15, 20
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	14, 24, 25, 27
<i>Harris v. Rivera</i> , 454 U.S. 339 (1981) (per curiam). . . . .	17
<i>Hickory v. United States</i> , 160 U.S. 408 (1896).....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

*Holbrook v. Flynn*, 475 U.S. 560  
(1986)..... 17, 18, 19, 20

*Illinois v. Wardlow*, 528 U.S. 119 (2000)..... 27

*Jackson v. Virginia*, 443 U.S. 307 (1979)..... 21

*Lopez v. Smith*, 135 S. Ct. 1 (2014)  
(per curiam). . . . . 15, 18, 20

*Marshall v. Rodgers*, 133 S. Ct. 1446 (2013)  
(per curiam). . . . . 14, 15, 20

*Neil v. Biggers*, 409 U.S. 188 (1972)..... 9, 25

*Nevada v. Jackson*, 133 S. Ct. 1990 (2013)  
(per curiam). . . . . 18

*O’Neal v. McAninch*, 513 U.S. 432 (1995). . . . . 24

*Parker v. Matthews*, 132 S. Ct. 2148 (2012)  
(per curiam). . . . . 20

*People v. Hobbs*, 220 N.E. 2d 469 (Ill. 1966). . . . . 16

*People v. Lewis*, 651 N.E. 2d 72 (Ill. 1995)..... 27

*People v. Worlds*, 400 N.E. 2d 85  
(Ill. App. 1980). . . . . 9, 22

*Taylor v. Kentucky*, 436 U.S. 478  
(1978)..... 17, 20, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

*United States v. Garcia*, 439 F.3d 363  
(7th Cir. 2006)..... 20, 21

*United States v. Lane*, 474 U.S. 438 (1986). . . . . 24

*United States v. Moore*, 572 F.3d 334  
(7th Cir. 2009)..... 20, 21

*White v. Woodall*, 134 S. Ct. 1697 (2014). . . . . 15

*Williams v. Illinois*, 132 S. Ct. 2221 (2012). . . . 17, 19

*Williams v. Taylor*, 529 U.S. 362 (2000). . . . . 14, 18

*In re Winship*, 397 U.S. 358 (1970).. . . . . 23

*Woodford v. Visciotti*, 537 U.S. 19  
(2002).. . . . . 19, 22

*Woods v. Donald*, 135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015)  
(per curiam). . . . . 14, 15, 16, 18

*Wright v. Van Patten*, 552 U.S. 120 (2008)  
(per curiam). . . . . 15, 20

**Constitutional And Statutory Provisions:**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV. . . . . 2

28 U.S.C. § 1254. . . . . 1

28 U.S.C. § 2254. . . . . *passim*

720 ILCS 5/9-1 (1998).....	16, 23
720 ILCS 5/9-1 (2000).....	16
